Messages for Remittance Advices dated December 2, 2021 – December 9, 2021
	TO: hospital (Inpatient only) and inpatient psychiatric Providers
	RE: PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATORS FOR DIAGNOSIS CODES

	Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin enforcing the use of the Diagnosis Present on Admission (POA) indicator(s) on Inpatient Facility claims effective with claims processed on/after 10/1/2021. This indicator is currently available for use and is used to report provider-preventable events or conditions that occurred during the course of treatment. It is required on all non-exempt diagnosis codes for the inpatient setting except for the Admitting and the E-code (external cause of injury). Edits will deny claims that have an invalid indicator, Arkansas Medicaid will determine, whether to partially or fully recoup claims payment for Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs) or Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) on a post-payment basis. Claims processed on/after 12/1/2021 will begin denying if the POA indicator is invalid.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: procedure codes for ADMINISTRATION OF MONOCLONAL ANTIBODIES to treat COVID-19

	Due to the continuing Public Health Emergency (PHE), Arkansas Medicaid has authorized certain providers to administer monoclonal antibodies for COVID-19 diagnosis in certain circumstances. For complete information see Official Notice ON-025-21 (COVID-19 – UPDATED:  Monoclonal Antibody Administration for Treatment of COVID-19) for important additional information.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: hours of operation to change for gainwell call centers

	Effective December 1, 2021 Gainwell Technologies will change their hours of operation for both client and provider call centers. The new hours of operation will be 8:00 am until 5:00 pm CT. Contact information for clients and providers can be found on the DMS website (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/contact-dms-2/).

Additional support information for providers can also be found online at https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/helpful-information-for-providers/support/. Contact information, hours of operation, and the holiday schedule observed by Gainwell can be found in Section V of all provider manuals.

	TO: all providers
	RE: Weekend ARIES and COLA updates

	ATTENTION ALL PROVIDERS:  Please note that this weekend December 3rd, and again next weekend December 10th, DHS will be implementing new changes and eligibility processing in the Eligibility and Determination System (ARIES) and COLA updates throughout the entire state.  ARIES is separating their processing of the ARHOME and COLA updates into the 2 weekends (ARHOME 12/3 and COLA 12/10) and therefore the volume each weekend will be about 500,000 records each time.

During this update this weekend, the systems for Medicaid claims processing (hospital, medical and pharmacy) will need to consume this large volume of transactions in the ARIES system.  While we expect that most of the processing of these records will take place late Sunday night and early Monday morning, there is a small possibility that processing may run into Monday normal work hours.

The systems will NOT be brought down for this event, but you may experience system performance issues during this window.  Please resubmit your transactions if you experience timeout errors.

	TO: Pharmacy providers
	RE: Magellan Point of Sale Downtime

	Magellan will be doing maintenance and updates to the pharmacy point of sale system. The pharmacy point of sale claims system will be down Saturday, December 11 from 10 PM CT until 11:59 PM CT.

	TO: AREA HEALTH EDUCATION CENTERS (AHEC)
	RE: COVID-19 – AHECs Added to Approved Provider List for Administration of COVID Vaccination Shots

	Arkansas Medicaid AHECs (Area Health Education Centers), performing Provider Type 69, are authorized to administer COVID-19 vaccination shots.  The Effective Date for this Provider Type is December 1, 2021.

See Official Notice ON-23-21 (COVID-19 – AHECs (Area Health Education Centers) Added to Approved Provider List for Administration of COVID Vaccination Shots) for additional information.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: 2021 Q4 HCPCS/cpt procedure code conversion

	The 2021 Q4 (4th Quarter) update to the Arkansas Medicaid Fee for Service (FFS) HCPCS/CPT procedure codes has been completed.  The new or modified procedure codes are effective as of October 1, 2021.  Procedure codes have been added to the following provider manuals and provider contract types:

· Hospitals (OUTPA provider contract)

· ASC (Ambulatory Surgical Center) provider manual

· Laboratory (LAB provider contract)

· Nurse Practitioners (NURSP provider contract)

· Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM) (CNMW provider contract)

· Physicians and AHECs (MEDSV provider contract)

· Private Duty Nursing (PDN) Medical Supplies (PDN provider manual)

· Family Planning (FAMPL provider contract)

· Assistant Surgeons (ASTSG provider contract)

· DME (Durable Medical Equipment) (DME provider manual)

· Home Health (HHLTH provider contract)

The deleted FFS procedure codes will become non-payable on September 30, 2021.

See Official Notice ON-024-21 (2021 Fourth (4th) Quarter Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)) for additional information. 
If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: nurse practitioner providers
	RE: PROCEDURE CODE 99401

	Effective 12/01/2021, procedure code 99401 FP SA UB in the Family Planning provider contract for Performing Provider Contracts 58 (Nurse Practitioner), will have a Place of Service (POS) restriction of all places EXCEPT 02 (Telehealth) and 11 (Office).


	TO: ALL FAMILY PLANNING/CONTRACEPTION SERVICES PROVIDERS
	RE: LONG-ACTING REVERSIBLE CONTRACEPTIVE (LARC) CONTRACEPTION METHODS COVERED BY ARKANSAS MEDICAID

	Effective December 1, 2021, the Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals clarified language related to covered types and methods of contraception options to include LARCs (Long-Acting Reversible Contractive) for Medicaid clients.  The following provider manuals will be updated:

· Rural Health Clinics

· Nurse Practitioner

· Certified Nurse Midwife

· Hospital

· Physician

Applicable rates will be based on the current WAC (Wholesale Acquisition Costs.)

See Official Notice ON-22-21 (Long-Acting Reversible Contraceptive (LARC) Contraception Methods Covered by Arkansas Medicaid) for additional information.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
